

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

---

Joan Growe, Paul Anderson, Thomas Beer, David Fisher,  
Verna Hasbargen, David Thul, Thomas Welna, and Ellen Young,  
Petitioners,

v.

Steve Simon, Minnesota Secretary of State,  
Respondent,

v.

Republican Party of Minnesota,  
Respondent.

---

**PETITIONERS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Charles N. Nauen (#121216)  
David J. Zoll (#0330681)  
Kristen G. Marttila (#0346007)  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#0396555)  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2159  
(612) 339-6900  
cnnauen@locklaw.com  
djzoll@locklaw.com  
kgmarttila@locklaw.com  
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com  
FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE  
Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice*)  
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice*)  
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice*)  
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice*)  
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice*)  
1320 Centre St. #405  
Newton, MA 02459  
(617) 244-0234  
rfein@freespeechforpeople.org  
amattar@freespeechforpeople.org  
chostetlet@freespeechforpeople.org  
jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org  
bclements@freespeechforpeople.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota

NATHAN J. HARTSHORN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty. Reg. No. 0320602

ALLEN COOK BARR  
Assistant Attorney General  
Atty Reg. No. 0399094  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1252 (Voice)  
(651) 297-1235 (Fax)  
nathan.hartshorn@ag.state.mn.us  
allen.barr@ag.state.mn.us

*Attorneys for Respondent Steve Simon, Minnesota  
Secretary of State*

---

---

R. Reid LeBeau II (#347504)  
JACOBSON, MAGNUSON, ANDERSON  
& HALLORAN, P.C.  
180 E. Fifth St. Ste. 940  
St. Paul, MN 55101  
(651) 644-4710  
rlebeau@thejacobsonlawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondent Republican  
Party of Minnesota*

Nicholas J. Nelson (#391984)  
Samuel W. Diehl (#388371)  
CROSSCASTLE PLLC  
333 Washington Avenue N.  
Ste 300-9078  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
P: (612) 429-8100  
F: (612) 234-4766  
nicholas.nelson@crosscastle.com  
sam.diehl@crosscastle.com

*Attorneys for Donald J. Trump and Amicus Curiae  
Donald J. Trump for President 2024, Inc.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The *Oines* petition was dismissed on laches. .... 1

II. *Oines* is not persuasive or binding. .... 2

III. The cited authorities do not support finding Congress has exclusive authority to evaluate eligibility..... 3

    A. 3 U.S.C. Section 15 does not grant exclusive authority to Congress..... 3

    B. *Keyes v. Bowen* was decided on the basis of California state law. .... 7

IV. A Colorado Court just rejected a similar argument..... 9

V. This Court may address challenges to presidential eligibility..... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , No. 2023CV32577 (Oct. 25, 2023).....	9
<i>Ankeny v. Governor of Indiana</i> , 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. App. 2009) .....	5, 8
<i>Clark v. Pawlenty</i> , 755 N.W.2d 293 (Minn. 2008).....	1, 9
<i>Elliott v. Cruz</i> , 137 A.3d 646 (Commw. Ct. Pa. 2016) .....	5
<i>State ex rel. Foster v. Naftalin</i> , 74 N.W.2d 249 (Minn. 1956).....	2
<i>Hart v. Burnett</i> , 15 Cal. 530 (1860) .....	3
<i>Hassan v. Colorado</i> , 495 F. App'x 947 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Keyes v. Bowen</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 647 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 9
<i>Oanes v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 617 N.W.2d. 401 (Minn. 2000).....	3
<i>Purpura v. Obama</i> , 2012 WL 1949041 (N.J. Super. App. Div. May 31, 2012).....	5
<i>Robinson v. Bowen</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 1144 (N.D. Cal. 2008) .....	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>State v. Rainer</i> , 103 N.W.2d 389 (Minn. 1960).....	2

**Statutes**

3 U.S.C. §§ 1 *et seq.*..... 3

3 U.S.C. § 5(d)(2)(B)..... 6

3 U.S.C. Section 15 .....*passim*

Electoral Count Reform Act of 2022,  
Pub. L. 117-328, div. P, tit. I, 136 Stat. 4459, 5233 (Dec. 29, 2022) ..... 6

Minn. Stat. § 204B.44.....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

U.S. Constitution Article II, Section 1 ..... 1

U.S. Const. amend. XII..... 4, 5

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 8

U.S. Const. amend. XX ..... 4, 5

Counting Electoral Votes: An Overview of Procedures at the Joint Session  
(Cong. Res. Serv. Dec. 8, 2020) ..... 4

Derek T. Muller, *Scrutinizing Federal Election Qualifications*,  
90 Ind. L. J. 559 (2015)..... 6
